Transaction-related partnership and integration expenses  3,854  2,091  2,047  1,459  9,451
Income and other taxes  1,501  1,717  82  3,884  7,184
Depreciation expense  1,505  1,557  1,557  1,575  6,194
Severance  1,662  1,187  678  2,202  5,729
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  12,676  5,552  (952)  (22,225)  (4,949)
Loss on interest rate caps  26  134  84  —  244
Other  3,329  5,226  4,646  5,272  18,473

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $ 100,134 $ 74,843 $ 72,751 $ 63,160 $ 310,888
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA margin  27 %  22 %  21 %  19 %  22 %

(1) The adjustments for Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 and YTD 2024 exclude revenue from 2024 divestitures as if the divestitures had occurred on January 1, 2024.
(2) The adjustments for Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 and YTD 2024 exclude net income from 2024 divestitures, including the gain on divestitures, as if the divestitures had occurred on January 1, 2024.

25

Adjusted free cash flow bridge

Q1
AMOUNTS IN 000s

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024
As Previously

Reported
Change in

Presentation(1) As Revised
As Previously

Reported
Change in

Presentation(1) As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Assumed premiums, commissions and fees receivable, net $ (73,558) $ 40,723 $ (32,835) $ (134,494) $ 119,113 $ (15,381)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current
liabilities  39,451  (39,219)  232  167,077  (176,601)  (9,524)

Colleague earnout incentives  —  (1,391)  (1,391)  —  (4,766)  (4,766)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Change in fiduciary assets and liabilities, net  —  (113)  (113)  —  62,254  62,254

Total represented changes in cash flows $ (34,107) $ — $ (34,107) $ 32,583 $ — $ 32,583

Adjusted Free Cash Flow:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,894 $ 113 $ 3,007 $ 83,600 $ (62,254) $ 21,346
Payment of contingent earnout consideration in excess of
purchase price accrual  16,318  20,373
Payment of colleague earnout incentives  4,974  11,144

Adjusted free cash flow $ 24,299 $ 52,863

(1) This reconciliation of the 2024 adjusted free cash flow is presented as a result of the change in presentation for fiduciary assets and liabilities, as further discussed in our earnings release
issued on November 4, 2025 and posted on our website.

26

Adjusted free cash flow bridge

Q1
AMOUNTS IN 000s

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024 For the Year Ended December 31, 2024
As Previously

Reported
Change in

Presentation(1) As Revised
As Previously

Reported
Change in

Presentation(1) As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Assumed premiums, commissions and fees receivable, net $ (27,777) $ (2,015) $ (29,792) $ (73,762) $ 31,351 $ (42,411)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current
liabilities  35,395  (29,500)  5,895  81,561  (82,049)  (488)

Colleague earnout incentives  —  (439)  (439)  24,806  —  24,806

Cash flows from financing activities:

Change in fiduciary assets and liabilities, net  —  31,954  31,954  —  50,698  50,698

Total represented changes in cash flows $ 7,618 $ — $ 7,618 $ 32,605 $ — $ 32,605

Adjusted Free Cash Flow:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 85,708 $ (31,954) $ 53,754 $ 102,151 $ (50,698) $ 51,453
Payment of contingent earnout consideration in excess of
purchase price accrual  21,145  23,395
Payment of colleague earnout incentives  11,144  17,112

Adjusted free cash flow $ 86,043 $ 91,960

(1) This reconciliation of the 2024 adjusted free cash flow is presented as a result of the change in presentation for fiduciary assets and liabilities, as further discussed in our earnings release
issued on November 4, 2025 and posted on our website.

	Cover
	Non-GAAP Information
	Table of Contents
	Key Performance Metrics
	2025 Revenue IAS & UCTS
	2025 Revenue MIS
	Organic Revenue Growth Q1 & Q2 2025